

21-1707, 21-1770

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

---

Minnetonka Public Schools, Independent School District No. 276,

Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

v.

M.L.K., a minor, by and through his Parents, S.K. and D.K.

Appellees/Cross-Appellants.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Minnesota

Case No. 0:20-cv-01036

The Hon. Donovan W. Frank, Sr., U.S.D.J., Presiding

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
NATIONAL PARENTS UNION AND DYSLEXIA ADVOCATES  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS**

Andrea L. Jepsen (MN #0386781)

Elizabeth R. Schiltz (MN #0188682)

for the University of St. Thomas School of Law Special Education Clinic

1000 LaSalle Avenue, TMH 444

Minneapolis, MN 55403

Tel: (651)214-4834

Tel: (651)962-4922

ajepsen@andreajepsonlaw.com

erschiltz@stthomas.edu

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGES</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	vii
IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY TO FILE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I.    THE IDEA GIVES PARENTS A CRUCIAL, AND EXTREMELY DIFFICULT, ROLE IN ITS IMPLEMENTATION .....	3
II.   PARENTS FACE MULTIPLE SIGNIFICANT BARRIERS TO IDENTIFYING VIOLATIONS OF THE IDEA.....	14
A. UNDERSTANDING THE NATURE OF THE CHILD’S DISABILITY.....	16
B. UNDERSTANDING THE RANGE OF EDUCATION OPTIONS AVAILABLE AND THE INFORMAL PRACTICES OF THE SPECIAL EDUCATION SYSTEM.....	20
C. UNDERSTANDING THE LAW.....	23
III.  THE DISTRICT COURT’S INTERPRETATION OF THE IDEA’S STATUTE OF LIMITATION IS INCONSISTENT WITH CONGRESSIONAL INTENT TO ENSURE ROBUST PARENTAL INVOLVEMENT IN IMPLEMENTING THE IDEA.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>A.W. v. N.Y.C. Dept. of Educ.</i> , 287 F. Supp. 3d 420 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	8
<i>Arlington Cen. Sch. Dist. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006) .....	25
<i>Avila v. Spokane Sch. Dist. 81</i> , 852 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	2
Brief of Autism Society of America et al. as <i>Amici Curiae</i> Supporting Petitioner (2007).....	24
<i>Buckhannon Bd. Care Home v. West Va. D.H.H.R.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001) .....	27
<i>Draper v. Atlanta</i> , 518 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	13, 14
<i>Dombrowski v. Wissahickon Sch. Dist.</i> , CIVIL ACTION No. 01-5094, at *1 (E.D. Pa. Sep. 30, 2003).....	2
<i>Andrew F. v. Douglas Cnty. Sch. Dist. RE-</i> , 137 S. Ct. 988 (2017).....	Passim
<i>Escambia County Bd. of Educ. v. Benton</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 1248 (S.D. Ala. 2005) .....	9
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009) .....	3
<i>G.L. v. Ligonier Valley Sch. Dist. Auth.</i> 802 F.3d 601 (3d Cir. 2015). .....	2, 14, 27
<i>Goleta Union Elementary Sch. Dist. v. Ordway</i> , 248 F. Supp. 2d 936 (C.D. Cal. 2002) .....	26
<i>Heldman v. Sobol</i> , 962 F.2d 148 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	25, 26
<i>Hendrick Hudson Dist. Bd. of Ed. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982) .....	2, 26
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988) .....	26
<i>J.P. v. County Sch. Bd. of Hanover Cnty.</i> , 447 F. Supp. 2d 553 (E.D. Va. 2006) .....	12
<i>Joseph M. v. Southeast Delco Sch. Dist.</i> , CIVIL ACTION No. 99-4645, at *1 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 19, 2001).....	2

<i>M.C. v. Cent. Reg'l. Sch. Dist.</i> , 81 F.3d 389 (3d Cir. 1996) .....	14
<i>M.R. v. Ridley Sch. Dist.</i> , 744 F.3d 112 (3d Cir. 2014) .....	4
<i>Ms. S. v. Reg'l. Sch. Unit 72</i> , 916 F.3d 41(1st Cir. 2019).....	2
<i>Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005) .....	6, 13
<i>South Carolina v. Chariho Reg'l. Sch. Dist.</i> , 298 F. Supp. 3d 370 (D.R.I. 2018) .....	9
<i>Winkelman v. Parma City Sch. Dist.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1994 (2007).....	24, 27

**Statutes**

20 U.S.C. § 1400(c)(12)(C).....	18
20 U.S.C. § 1414(i)(3)(B)(i)(I).....	24

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2) .....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E) .....	1

**Regulations**

34 C.F.R. § 300.100.....	3
34 C.F.R. § 300.106.....	10
34 C.F.R. § 300.106 (a)(3) .....	10
34 C.F.R. § 300.111.....	3
34 C.F.R. § 300.116(a)(1) .....	11
34 C.F.R. § 300.116(b)(2) .....	11
34 C.F.R. § 300.23.....	7
34 C.F.R. § 300.303.....	7
34 C.F.R. § 300.304(b)(3) .....	5
34 C.F.R. § 300.304(c)(1) .....	5
34 C.F.R. § 300.304(v)(6) .....	4
34 C.F.R. § 300.305(a)(1) .....	5
34 C.F.R. § 300.305(a)(2) .....	5
34 C.F.R. § 300.306(a)(1) .....	7
34 C.F.R. § 300.306(c)(ii)(2).....	8

34 C.F.R. § 300.320(a)(2) .....	8
34 C.F.R. § 300.320(a)(3) .....	9
34 C.F.R. § 300.320(a)(4) .....	8, 10
34 C.F.R. § 300.321(a)(4) .....	7
34 C.F.R. § 300.321(a)(5) .....	7
34 C.F.R. § 300.321(a)(6) .....	7
34 C.F.R. § 300.324(b)(ii) .....	11
34 C.F.R. § 300.502(a)(2) .....	6
34 C.F.R. § 300.502(b) .....	6
34 C.F.R. § 300.502(b)(2)(i)-(ii) .....	6
34 C.F.R. § 300.502(e)(1) .....	9
34 C.F.R. § 300.502(e)(2) .....	7
34 C.F.R. § 300.504(a) .....	16
34 C.F.R. § 300.504(b) .....	13, 14
34 C.F.R. § 300.513(a)(2)(ii) .....	12

**Other Authorities**

A History of the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act, U.S. Dept. of Educ. (2020) .....	25
<i>A Solution Hiding in Plain Sight: Special Education and Better Outcomes for Students with Social, Emotional, and Behavioral Challenges</i> , 41 Fordham Urb. L.J. 403 (2013) .....	19
<i>Academic Progress as an Integral Part of Assessment</i> , 35 TEACHING Exceptional Children 16 (2003) .....	12
<i>Beyond Bias: Cultural Capital in Anti-Discrimination Law</i> , 53 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev 381 (2018) .....	25
<i>Challenging Disparities in Special Education: Moving Parents from Disempowered Team Members to Ardent Advocates</i> , 3 Nw J. L & Soc. Pol’y 263 (2008) .....	24
<i>Disabling Discrimination in Our Public Schools: Comprehensive Legal Challenges to Inappropriate and Inadequate Special Education Services for Minority Children</i> , 36 Har. Civ. Rights-Civ. Libs. L. Rev. 407 (2001) .....	18
<i>Emotional and Behavioral Outcomes Later in Childhood and Adolescence for Children with Specific Language Impairments</i> , 54 J. Child Psychol. & Psychiatry 526 (2013) .....	19

<i>Emotional/Behavioral Disorders and Special Education: Recommendations for System Redesign of a Failed Category,</i> 34 Hamline L. Rev. 589 (2011).....	19
<i>Free Appropriate Public Education and Endrew F. v. Douglas County School System (2017): Implications for Personnel Preparation,</i> 42 Teacher Educ. & Special Educ. 6 (2019).....	12
H.R. Rep. No. 332 .....	25
<i>How IDEA Fails Families Without Means: Causes and Corrections from the Frontlines of Special Education,</i> 20 Am. U. J. Gender Soc. Pol’y & L. 107 (2011) .....	17, 24
<i>Literacy and Health Outcomes: A Systematic Review of the Literature,</i> 19 J. Gen. Internal Med. 1228 (2004).....	20
<i>Literacy Difficulties and Psychiatric Disorders: Evidence for Comorbidity,</i> 46 J. Child Psychol. & Psychiatry 524 (2005).....	19
<i>Low Self-Concept in Poor Readers: Prevalence, Heterogeneity, and Risk,</i> 4 Peer J. e2669 (2016).....	19
<i>Navigating the Landscape of Data Literacy: It IS Complex (2012).....</i>	12
<i>Parent Perceptions of the Advocacy Expectation in Special Education,</i> 87 Exceptional Children 438 (2021).....	16
<i>Parents’ Rights in Special Education: The Readability of Procedural Safeguards,</i> 72 Exceptional Children 479 (2006).....	16, 23
<i>Progress Monitoring: Legal Issues and Recommendations for IEP Teams</i> 38 TEACHING Exceptional Children 56 (2006).....	12
<i>Relationships between Reading Ability and Child Mental Health: Moderating Effects of Self-Esteem,</i> 53 Australian Psychol. 125 (2018).....	19
S. Rep. No. 168.....	25
<i>Special Education, Poverty, and the Limits of Private Enforcement,</i> 86 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1413 (2011) .....	Passim
<i>Special Education Teachers' Perceptions and Intentions Toward Data Collection,</i> 40 J. Early Intervention 177 (2018).....	12
<i>Suicidality, School Dropout, and Readings Problems Among Adolescents,</i> 39 J. Learning Disabilities 507 (2006).....	20
<i>The Impact of Learning Disabilities on Adulthood: A Review of the Evidenced-Based Literature for Research and Practice in Adult Education,</i> 45 J. Learning Disabilities 31(2012).....	20
<i>The Misidentification of Children with Disabilities: A Harm with No Foul,</i> 48 Ariz. St. L.J. 373 (2016) .....	18
<i>The Problem with Participation,</i> 9 Mod. Am. 20 (2013).....	Passim

U.S. Department of Education, National Center for Education Statistics, NCES  
1999–470, Literacy in the Labor Force.....20

*Wading Through Quicksand: Making Sense of Minority Disproportionality in  
Identification of Emotional Disturbance,*  
43 Behav. Disorders 244 (2017).....18

*We Can't Tolerate That Behavior in This School: The Consequences of Excluding  
Children with Behavioral Health Conditions and the Limits of the Law,*  
41 N.Y.U. Rev. L. & Soc. Change 407 (2017)..... 19

*When Parents Aren't Enough: External Advocacy in Special Education,*  
117 Yale L. J. 1802 (2008) ..... 15, 20

United States Department of Education, 41st Annual Report to Congress on the  
Implementation of the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act 49 (2019)....18
